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Paragraphs 1-5

TEXT OF ARTICLE 107

Nothing in the present Charter shall invalidate or preclude action, in relation to
any state which during the Second World War has been an enemy of any signatory to
r,he present Charter, taken or authorized as a result of that war by the Governments
having responsibility for such action.

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

1. The question of the application and interpretation of Article 107 has been
discussed in the proceedings of United Nations organs in connexion with objections
raised to the consideration of a number of agenda items on the grounds that the United
Nations was not competent to discuss them.

2. A list of the items with respect to the inclusion in the agenda and the
consideration of which objections were raised on the ground that Article 107 precluded
their consideration by United Nations organs is given in the General Survey.

3. The relevant proceedings of the General Assembly and the Security Council, in so
far as they may throw light on the basic considerations involved in the application and
interpretation of Article 107, are briefly reviewed in the Analytical Summary of
Practice.

I. GENERAL SURVEY

.̂ Objections on grounds of competence based on the provisions of Articles 107 were
raised on several occasions in the General Assembly arid on one occasion in the Security
Council.

5. In the General Assembly, such objections were raised in connexion with the agenda
items I/ and at the sessions set forth "below.

a. Suggestions to countries concerned with the Peace Treaty with Italy. (Second
session.)

b. The problem of the independence of Korea. (Second session; third session, first
part; fourth session.)

c. Having regard to the provisions of the Charter and of the peace treaties, the
question of the observance in Bulgaria and Hungary of human rights and fundamental
freedoms, including questions of religious and civil liberties, with special reference
to recent trials of church leaders. (Third session, second part.)

I/ The items are indicated here in the form in which they appeared in the agenda of
~ the General Assembly. In some cases, the titles of the items as originally submitted

were worded differently.
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Paragraphs 6-7 Article 107

d. Observance in Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania of human rights and fundamental
freedoms. (Fourth and fifth sessions.)

e. The question of Formosa. (Fifth session.)

f. Complaint of failure on the part of the USSR to repatriate or otherwise account
for prisoners of war detained in Soviet territory. (Fifth session.)

g. Appointment of an impartial international commission under United Nations
supervision to carry out a simultaneous investigation in the Federal Republic of
Germany, in Berlin, and in the Soviet Zone of Germany in order to determine whether
existing conditions there make it possible to hold genuinely free elections throughout
these areas. (Sixth session.)

h. Question of an appeal to the Powers signatories to the Moscow Declaration of
1 November 19*4-3, for an early fulfilment of their pledges towards Austria. (Seventh
session.)

6. All the above-mentioned items were included in the agenda of the General Assembly,
The General Assembly adopted resolutions in respect of all these items, with the
exception of those relating to suggestions to countries concerned with the Peace
Treaty with Italy 2/ and to the question of Formosa. _3/

7» In the Security Council, objection to the inclusion in the agenda and the
consideration of the item, based on the provisions of Article 107* vas raised V in
connexion with the agenda item entitled "Identic notifications dated 29 September 19̂
from the Governments of the French Republic, the United Kingdom and the United States
of America". The question, which related to the situation in Berlin, was included 5/
in the agenda and considered by the Council. A draft resolution was submitted but was
not adopted.

2/ This item was included in the agenda at the request of Argentina (G A (il), 1st Com.,
pp. 530 and 531, annex 3 (A/36l)), Ecuador (A/358) and Honduras (A/357). At its
Il6th meeting on 19 November 19̂ -7* following a statement by the representative of
Argentina that, in view of the many objections which had been raised to the
inclusion of the item in the agenda, he would withdraw his proposal (G A (il),
1st Com., p. 5^5> annex 6 (A/379)) which had been submitted on U September, the
First Committee decided to take no action on the question (G A (il), 1st Com.,
Il6th mtg., p. 527)» For texts of statements relating to Article 107> see G A (il),
General Com., 37th and 38th mtgs. and G A (il), Plen., vol. I, 91st mtg.

_3/ This item was included in the agenda at the request of the United States (G A (v),
Annexes, a.i. 71, A/138l). The First Committee, at its 399th meeting on
15 November 1950, decided to defer consideration of the item, and, at the
meeting on 7 February 1951? decided to adjourn debate on the item sine die
(G A (V), 1st Com., vol. I, 399th mtg., para. 32; vol. II, M*2nd mtg., para.
For texts of statements relating to Article 107, see G A (v), General Com.,
71st mtg. and G A (v), Plen., vol. I, 29̂ th mtg.

V S C, 3rd yr., No. 113, 36lst mtg., pp. 9-30.
5/ After the adoption of the agenda, the representatives of the Ukrainian SSR and the

USSR declared that they would not participate in the discussion of the question.
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Article 107 Paragraphs î-11

II. ANALYTICAL SUMMARY OF PRACTICE

The question of the extent to which Article 107 may limit the
competence of United Nations organs

8. In the various debates in the United Nations arising out of the contention that
the competence of United Nations organs was restricted under the terms of Article 107,
two broad trends in the interpretation of the provisions of that Article have emerged
and are set forth briefly at this point before the relevant proceedings relating to
specific agenda items are reviewed.

9« On the one hand, the views set forth below have been among those expressed,
(l) The concept of division of competence with regard to the settlement of matters
arising out of the Second World War and to the maintenance of peace had been accepted
in international agreements concluded since the end of that war- (2) The provisions
of Article 107 meant that all problems concerned with the post-war peace settlement,
with the liquidation of the consequences of the Second World War and with situations
resulting directly from the war were beyond the competence of the United Nations.
Thus, questions relating to the interpretation or implementation of peace treaties
were outside the scope of the Organization. (3) In answer to statements that the
provisions of Article 107 were not prohibitive or mandatory, but permissive, it was
contended that Article 107 > which contained specific provisions, prevailed over
Article Ik, which was couched in general terms.

10. On the other hand, the arguments set forth below were among those advanced.
(l) Article 107 had been designed so as to make it clear that the United Hâtions was
not primarily concerned with the conclusion of peace treaties, for which the
Governments of the Allied Powers had full authority. (2) It permitted those
Governments to take action which might otherwise be contrary to the Charter. (3) It
.was intended to prevent former enemy States from contesting the decisions or actions of
the Allied Powers before United Nations organs. (k) Its sole effect was to ensure that
Article 103 would not apply to treaties with former enemy States and to rule out
complaints submitted on the ground of a claim that the actions of the Allied Powers
towards those States were contrary to the Charter. Article 107* therefore, could not
be invoked to prohibit, a priori, any discussion or action by the United Nations with
regard to aJX matters concerning former enemy States or peace settlements. (5) The
General Assembly and the Security Council were competent to consider or recommend action
in relation to such matters so long as such consideration did not preclude or
invalidate action undertaken or authorized as a result of the Second World War.
(6) Article 107 did not rule out the consideration of complaints regarding the actions
of the Allied Powers based on grounds other than the contention that they were at
variance with the Charter, such as breaches of international law or of a specific
treaty, or proposals for dealing with a former enemy State in a certain way. (7) It
did not exclude from the competence of the United Nations conflicts between Member
States arising out of questions relating to former enemy States, nor did it prevent
situations created by a peace treaty from being brought before the General Assembly for
discussion, since Article Ik provided that, subject to the provisions of Article 12, the
General Assembly might recommend measures for the peaceful adjustment of any situation
"regardless of origin".

11. As indicated in the General Survey, the General Assembly and the Security Council
have included in their agenda all the agenda items to which objection had been raised
on the ground that, under the provisions of Article 107, the United Nations was not
competent to consider them. The summaries of the relevant proceedings of the General
Assembly and of the Security Council set forth below relating to those items which,
after having been included in the agenda, were actually considered, have been included
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Paragraphs 12-1*4- Article 107

for such light as they may throw on the question of the bearing of Article iny on the
competence of United Nations organs.

A. In the General Assembly

1. Decisions in connexion with the problem of the
independence of Korea

12. The item entitled "The problem of the independence of Korea" was included in the
provisional agenda of the second session of the General Assembly at the request 6/ of
the United States and, on 23 September 19̂ 7i following the adoption jy of a decision
to that effect by a vote of -̂1 to 6, with 7 abstentions, 1 delegation being absent,
was included in the agenda.

13. During the debates 8/ n̂ the General Committee and in plenary meeting on the
question of the inclusion~of the item in the agenda and during the consideration in
the First Committee of the substance of the question, it was contended, on the one
hand, that the item concerned the liquidation of the consequences of the Second World
War and that,, under the terms of Article 107, its discussion was beyond the competence
of United Nations organs. An international agreement existed on the Korean question
which was part of the problem of a peace settlement, and other organs had been
established for the consideration of the question.

1̂ . On the other hand, the arguments set forth below were among those advanced.
(l) The General Assembly was not precluded under Article 107 from considering the
question, although it might be compelled to take into consideration the provisions of
the Moscow Agreement of November 19̂ 5 regarding the future of Korea. (2) The United
Nations should not ignore the fact that the commitment to ensure the independence of
Korea had not yet been carried out. (3) Since the Allied Powers had been unable to
conclude peace treaties speedily, it was incumbent upon the United Nations to deal with
the question. (k) The General Assembly was competent, under Article 1̂ 4-, to consider
the matter and to make recommendations.

Decision

The General Assembly, by kj votes to none, with 6 abstentions, adopted 9/ a draft
resolution which became resolution 112 (il), by which it recommended that elections be
held in Korea not later than 31 March 19̂ 3 to choose representatives who would
constitute a National Assembly and establish a National Government. A United Nations
Temporary Commission on Korea was established to facilitate and expedite the election
of representatives who would be invited to take part in the consideration of the Korean

6/ G A (II), General Com., p. 36, annex 1 b (A/BUR/85).
7/ G A (II), Plen., vol. I, 91st mtg., p. 299.
<3/ For texts of relevant statements, see G A (il), Plen., vol. I, 90th ratg. :
~ Australia, p. 2oO; USSR, p. 276; vol. II, 112th ratg.: Czechoslovakia, p. 8^1;

Norway, p. 8^1; Poland, p. 3^8; General Com., 33th mtg.: China, p. 20; Poland,
p. 20; USSR, pp. 19 and 20; United Kingdom, p. 20; 1st Com., 37th mtg.: Australia,
p. 252, New Zealand, p. 271; Ukrainian SSR, p. 291; United Kingdom, p. 256.

9/ G A (II), Plen., vol. II, 112th mtg., p. 858.

388



Article 10? Paragraphs 15-16

question. The Assembly recommended 10/ certain other measures "in a programme designed
to attain the national independence of Korea.

15. At the first part of the third session and at the fourth session, the item was
again included ll/ in the agenda, despite opposition on the ground that the Korean
question was fully covered by international agreements and that consideration of the
question was contrary to the provisions of Article 107• 12/

Decisions

At the first part of its third session, the General Assembly, by kQ votes to 6,
with 1 abstention, adopted 13/ a draft resolution, which became resolution 195 (ill),
by which it declared that the" Government established in South Korea was the only
lawful Government based on free elections in Korea, recommended early withdrawal of
the occupation forces in the country and established a United Nations Commission on
Korea to lend its good offices to bring about the unification of Korea, to observe the
withdrawal of occupation forces and for other purposes. At its fourth session, by
resolution 293 (IV), adopted lk/ by *4-8 votes to 6, with 3 abstentions, the General
Assembly continued the Commission on Korea. 15/

2. Decisions in connexion with the question of the observance of human
rights and fundamental freedoms in Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania

16. Following a request l6/ by Bolivia that an item concerning "legal proceedings
against Cardinal Mindszenty of Hungary" be included in the agenda of the second part

10/ A draft resolution submitted by the representative of the USSR (G A (il), Plen.,
vol. II, pp. 1557 and 1558, annex 17 a (A/̂ 77))> under which the General Assembly
would have recommended the simultaneous withdrawal of United States and USSR
troops from Korea at the beginning of 19*4-8, was rejected by 3̂  votes to 1, with
16 abstentions (G A (il), Plen., vol. II, 112th ratg., p. 858).

n/ G A (Ill/l), Plen., 1̂ 2nd mtg., p. 105; G A (IV), Plen., 2214-th mtg., p. 22.
12/ For texts of relevant statements, see G A (lll/l), Plen., ll4-2nd ratg.: Poland,

pp. 1C4 and 105; USSR, pp. 95 and 96; iSyth mtg.: Poland, pp. 1036 and 1037;
General Com., -̂3rd mtg.: Poland, p. 8; USSR, pp. 7 and 8; 1st Com., ?36th mtg.:
Poland, p. 102*4-; G A (IV), Plen., 22*rth mtg.: Czechoslovakia, paras. 38 and 39;
Ukrainian SSR, para. li-3; General Corn., 65th mtg.: USSR, paras. 17-19.

13/ G A (Ill/l), Plen., l87th mtg., p. 10*4-2.
IE/ G A (IV), Plen., 233rd mtg., para. 136.
15/ At the fifth session, the item was included in the agenda without discussion or

vote (G A (V), Plen., vol. I, 2814-th mtg., para. 136). By resolution 376 (V)
adopted by *4-7 votes to 5, with 7 abstentions (G A (v), Plen., vol. I, 29*4-th mtg.,
paras. 62-69), the Assembly made recommendations regarding the establishment of
a united, independent and democratic government in Korea, and established a
Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea. For other decisions
relating to Korea adopted at the fifth session, see General Assembly
resolutions 38*4- (v) and 14-98 (v). As from the sixth session, the Korean question
was considered under a different title (see G A resolutions 507 (Vl), 6lO (VIl),
711 (VII), and 716 (VIII)).

l6/ G A (III/2), Plen., Annexes, p. 31, A/820.
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Paragraphs 17-20 Article 10?

of the third session, and a request IT/ by Australia that an item concerning the
observance of fundamental freedoms and human rights in Bulgaria and Hungary "be included,
the General Assembly decided, 18/ "by 30 votes to 1, with 20 abstentions, to include the
following single text in the agenda: "Having regard to the provisions of the Charter
and of the peace treaties, the question of the observance in Bulgaria and Hungary of
human rights and fundamental freedoms, including questions of religious and civil
liberties, with special reference to recent trials of church leaders".

17- In the course of the discussions 19/ in the General Committee on the inclusion
of the items submitted by Bolivia and Australia and in plenary meeting on the inclusion
of the single text (see paragraph l6 above), it was argued in opposition to the
inclusion of the items in the agenda and to consideration of the question that, under
Article 107, the United Nations had no jurisdiction whatsoever with regard to the
peace treaties and their implementation.

18. On the other hand, in support of inclusion of the items in the agenda, reference
was made to the competence of the General Assembly with respect to human rights and the
view was expressed that the peace treaties did not prevent the Assembly from
considering the question under the provisions of the Charter. Specifically, it was
argued that the fact that respect for human rights and fundamental freedoms was
provided for in the peace treaties and, furthermore, that those treaties had been
registered with the Secretariat of the United Nations, proved that the question was of
an international character.

Decision

The General Assembly, by 3̂  votes to 6, with 9 abstentions, adopted 20/ a draft
resolution, which became resolution 272 (ill), by which it drew the attention of the
Governments of Bulgaria and Hungary to their obligations under the peace treaties, and
decided to include the item in the provisional agenda of the fourth session.

19. In accordance with General Assembly resolution 272 (ill), the above-mentioned
item was included in the provisional agenda of the General Assembly at its fourth
session. Following a request 21/ by Australia that the question be considered in
relation to Romania as well, the General Assembly decided 22/ without a vote, to
include the item in the agenda in the following form: "Observance in Bulgaria,
Hungary and Romania of human rights and fundamental freedoms".

20. In the course of discussion, 23/ it was argued, in opposition to the inclusion of
the item in the agenda and to consideration of the question, that questions relating to
situations arising out of the war had been excluded from the competence of the General
Assembly.

« G A (HI/2), Plen., An-iexes, pp. 31 and 32, A/ 821.
G A (III/2), Plen., 190th mtg., p. 29.

19/ For texts of relevant statements, see: G A (HI/2), General Com., 50th mtg.,
Poland, pp. 12 and 13; 59th mtg., China, p. 33; USSR, p. 28; Plen., l89th mtg.,
Bolivia, p. 18; 190th mtg., USSR, p. 23.

20/ G A (III/2), Plen., 203rd mtg., p. 273.

22/ G A (IV), Plen., 22̂ th mtg., para. 56.
23/ For texts of relevant statements, see G A (IV), General Com., 65th mtg.: Chile,

para. 5*M Poland, paras. ̂ -7-̂ 9; Venezuela, paras. 52 and 53»
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Article 10? Paragraphs 21-23

21. On the other hand, it was stated that, since the interpretation of the peace
treaties and of the provisions on human rights had given rise to serious controversy,
it vas advisable to consider the problem. Under the provisions of Article 1*4-, the
Assembly was authorized to examine any violation of the principles of the Charter, and
one of the fundamental principles embodied in its Preamble concerned the observance of
treaties.

Decision

The General Assembly, by ̂ 7 votes to 5> with 7 abstentions, adopted 2k/ a draft
resolution, which became resolution 29̂  (IV), by which it expressed increased concern
at the accusations made against the three States and decided to submit certain
questions to the International Court of Justice for an advisory opinion.

22. At the fifth session of the General Assembly, no objection based on Article 107
was raised to the inclusion in the agenda of the item concerning the observation of
human rights in Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania. During the discussion 25/ of the
substance of the question in plenary meeting, it was contended by certain
representatives that the matter arose from the peace treaties and, therefore, the
Assembly was not competent to deal with it. The United Nations was not a party to
the peace treaties and United Nations organs had no right to interpret the peace
treaties.

Decision

The General Assembly, by ^0 votes to 5, with 12 abstentions, adopted 267 a draft
resolution, which became resolution 3^5 (V) , by which the Assembly condemned the
refusal of the three Governments to fulfil their obligations under the provisions of
the treaties of peace.

3. Decision in connexion with the question of the complaint of failure on
the part of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics to repatriate or

otherwise account for prisoners of war detained in Soviet
territory

23. Following a request 27/ by the representatives of Australia, the United Kingdom
and the United States, the~~General Assembly decided, 28/ by 3̂ votes to 5> with 5
abstentions, to include the item entitled "Complaint of failure on the part of the
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics to repatriate or otherwise account for prisoners of
war detained in Soviet territory" in its agenda for the fifth session.

2V G A (IV), Plen., 235th mtg., para. 52.
25/ For texts of relevant statements, see: G A (v), Plen., vol. I, 303rd mtg,

Czechoslovakia, paras. 126-129; Poland, para. 9; 'USSR, paras. 91-103»
26/ G A (V), Plen., vol. I, 303rd mtg., para. 169.
27/ A/1327 and G A (V), Annexes, a.i. 67, A/1339 and Add.l, pp. 2-12.
2§/ G A (V), Plen., vol. I, 285th mtg., para. 67.
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Paragraphs 2̂ -26 Article 107

2k-, Inclusion of the item in the agenda and consideration of the question were opposed
by certain representatives in the course of discussions 2°// on the adoption of the
agenda in the General Committee and in plenary meeting and, subsequently, in
substantive debate in the Third Committee, on the grounds that, under the provisions
of Article 107, the matter was outside the competence of the United Nations. The
question of the repatriation of the prisoners of war vas governed by various agreements
resulting directly from the Second World War and Article 107 was applicable to all
problems arising out of that war. The problem of the German prisoners of war, for
instance, was within the exclusive competence of the Council of Foreign Ministers,
the Allied Control Council in Berlin and certain other organs, as provided by the
Potsdam Agreement.

25. On the other hand, it was argued, in support of consideration of the question,
that the provisions of Article 107 were intended to prevent former enemy States from
bringing complaints to United Nations organs against action taken or authorized as a
result of the war, but not to restrain Allied Powers from bringing their differences
before the United Nations. The question before the Assembly did not concern an action
taken or authorized as a result of the war, but an alleged breach of international
agreements. The matter was, therefore, a dispute among Member States, and Article 107
was not applicable. Article 107 dealt with a.ction in relation to States, and a claim
that the Article applied to prisoners of war was tantamount to identifying them with
the States of which they were nationals, and consequently to take revenge on
individuals for the action taken by those States; such an interpretation would be
entirely contrary to the spirit of the Charter.

Decision

The General Assembly, by kj votes to 5^ with 6 abstentions, adopted 30/ a draft
resolution, which became resolution 2̂7 (v), entitled "Measures for the peaceful
solution of the problem of prisoners of war". By this resolution, the General Assembly
expressed concern at the information presented to it tending to show that large
numbers of prisoners taken in the course of the Second World War had neither been
repatriated nor otherwise accounted for, called upon all Governments still having
control of such persons to act in conformity with recognized standards of international
conduct and established a commission with a view to settling the question.

4. Decision in connexion with the question of the appointment of a
commission to investigate whether conditions in Germany

made it possible to hold free elections

26. Following a request _31/ by the representatives of France, the United Kingdom and
the United States, the General Assembly decided, 32/ by ̂ 7 votes to 6, with

29/ For texts of relevant statements, see: G A (v), Plen., vol. I, 285th mtg.:
Ukrainian SSR, para. 6k; USSR, paras. 56 and 57; 325th mtg.: Poland, paras. k6
and Vf; USSR, para. 3̂ ; General Cora., 6~9th mtg.: USSR, paras. 56, 51 and 52;
United States, paras. 40-̂ 2; 3rd Com., 339th mtg.: USSR, para. 32; 3̂ 2nd mtg.:
Byelorussian SSR, para. 60; Czechoslovakia, paras. k6, 53; Poland, paras. 29 and
30; Union of South Africa, paras. 87 and 88; United Kingdom, paras. uO-o2;
3̂ 3rd mtg.: Iraq, para. 33; New Zealand, paras. 80 and 8l; Poland, para. 72;
Ukrainian SSR, paras. 2 and 3; Yugoslavia, para. 27.

30/ G A (V), Plen., vol. I, 325th mtg., para. 56.
3l/ G A (VI), Annexes, a.i. 65, pp. 1 and 2, A/1958.
32/ G A (VI), Plen., 3*Hst mtg., para. 111.
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2 abstentions, to include in its agenda for the sixth session the item entitled
"Appointment of an impartial international commission under United Nations supervision
to carry out a simultaneous investigation in the Federal Republic of Germany, in Berlin,
and in the Soviet Zone of Germany in order to determine whether existing conditions
there make it possible to hold genuinely free elections throughout these areas".

27. In opposition to the inclusion of the item in the agenda and to consideration of
the substantive question, the vieus set forth below were among those expressed _55/ in
the General Committee and in plenary meeting, and in the Ad Hoc Political Committee
respectively, (l) The question of Germany was outside the competence of the United
Nations. (2) That question was entirely within the competence of the Governments
referred to in Article 107» and, since the Potsdam Agreement had laid down a definite
procedure for the consideration of a.1.1 questions relating to Germany, the General
Assembly was not competent to intervene in the organization of elections in that
country.

28. The views set forth below were among those expressed in support of inclusion
of the item and consideration of the question, (l) The provisions of Article 107
did not prevent consideration of a proposal to send an impartial investigating
commission to Germany, since the appointment of the proposed commission would not
invalidate or preclude any action taken or authorized by the four occupying Powers.
(2) The proposed commission would merely assemble information on conditions in the
country and would not supervise elections or deal with such matters as boundaries,
territorial readjustments and reparations. The"Commission was only intended to
facilitate the carrying out of an obligation assumed by the four Powers and would be
available to them if they so wished. The absence of agreement among the four Powers
on the implementation of their decision to establish a democratic and unified Germany
might not only threaten international peace and security, but also might create an
acute conflict.

Decision

The General Assembly, by ̂ 5 votes to 6, with 8 abstentions, adopted 5V a draft
resolution, which became resolution 510 (Vl), by which it appointed a commission to
conduct an investigation to ascertain whether conditions in Germany were such as to
make it possible to hold free and secret elections throughout the country, and
declared that the United Nations was prepared, after being satisfied in this respect,
to offer its assistance in order to guarantee the freedom of the elections.

55/ For texts of relevant statements, see: G A (Vl), General Com., 76th mtg.: Poland,
para. 9̂; USSR, paras. 58 and 39; United Kingdom, para. ̂ 6; United States, paras.
Ml- and ÏJ-5; Plen., Jij-lst mtg.: Czechoslovakia, paras. 85-97; USSR, paras. 1*8-5̂ ;
United Kingdom, para. 75; United States, paras. 102 and 105; 505th mtg.:
Czechoslovakia, paras. lQ, 8l; Poland, para. 69; USSR, paras. 55-59; Ad Hoc
Pol. Com., 15th mtg.: United Kingdom, paras. 6-10; loth mtg.: Byelorussian SSR,
para. 2b; Czechoslovakia, para. 25; Poland, paras. 1̂ , 19 and 20; USSR, paras. 6
and 9; United States, paras. 51 and 52; 17th mtg.: Sweden, paras. 1 and 2;
21st mtg.: Czechoslovakia, para. 16; Greece, paras. 26-51; Iraq., para. 5;
Netherlands, paras. 1, 12, 1̂ ; 22nd mtg.: Cuba, para. 57; Philippines, paras.
29-5̂ 4-; Poland, para. 6-8; 25rd mtg.: Byelorussian SSR, paras. 6 and 7;
Ukrainian SSR, para. 56; 2̂ th mtg.: Chile, paras. 10-12, 18; Nicaragua, para. 52;
United Kingdom, paras. 28 and 51; 25th mtg.: Belgium, para. 1; Ecuador, paras.
1+1-57; USSR, paras. 60, 67 and 69; 26th mtg.: Poland, paras, io, h6 and Vf;
Yugoslavia, paras. 67-69.

3V G A (Vl), Plen., 556th mtg., para. 85.
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Paragraphs 29-31 Article 107

5. Decision in connexion with the question of an appeal to the four
Powers for an early fulfilment of their pledges towards Austria

29. The item entitled "Question of an appeal to the Powers signatories to the Moscow
Declaration of 1 November 19̂ 3 for an early fulfilment of their pledges towards
Austria" was included in the provisional agenda of the seventh session of the General
Assembly at the request 35 / of Brazil.

30. Inclusion of the item in the agenda was opposed in the General Committee and in
plenary meeting on the ground that, under Article 107> the conclusion of a treaty with
Austria was exclusively a matter for the four Powers which undertook obligations in
that respect under the Moscow Declaration of 19̂ -3 and the Potsdam Agreement of 19̂ 5-
In answer to statements by the sponsors of the agenda item and by other representatives
that Austria could not be regarded as a former enemy State in view of the Moscow
Declaration, it was argued that Austria could not evade its responsibility for
participation in the war on the side of Hitlerite Germany. A proposal to exclude the
item from the agenda was rejected 3_6/ in plenary meeting by ko votes to 5- During the
consideration of the substance of the question in the First Committee, five
representatives reiterated their view that consideration of the question by the United
Nations was a violation of Article 107j and declared that they would participate neither
in the debates on the question nor in the votes.

31. The sponsor of the agenda item and other representatives contended that Austria
could not be treated as a former enemy State, since it had been annexed "by Hiterlite
Germany before it had participated in the war against the Allies and since the
Moscow Declaration had stated that Austria would be liberated from German domination.
Moreover, the Assembly was competent to consider the question since the item dealt
with differences between Member States and since the inconclusive state of negotiations
between the four responsible Powers had led to a serious situation affecting the peace
of the area. An appeal to the responsible Powers would not preclude or invalidate
any action taken or authorized by them as a result of the Second World War. The
proposal before the Assembly did not deal with the substance of the question or set out
the details of the action which might be taken, but was merely an appeal to the four
Powers to take action. Article 107 did not apply to such recommendations. 37/

Decision

The General Assembly, by kQ votes to none, with 2 abstentions, adopted 3§/ a draft
resolution, which became resolution 6l3 (VIl), under which it addressed an appeal to

35/ G A (VII), Annexes, a.i. 63, p. 2, A/2166.
3§/ G A (VII), Plen., 300th mtg., para. 201.
37/ For texts of relevant statements, see: G A (VIl), Plen., 38oth mtg.: Brazil,

paras. 188 and 189; Czechoslovakia, paras. 195 and 196; USSR, paras. 168 and l8l;
General Com., 79th mtg.: Brazil, para. 29; Czechoslovakia, para. 35; France,
para. 32; USSR, paras. 19 and 20 and 1*6-1*8; United Kingdom, para. 23; United
States, paras. 39-̂ 2; 1st Com., 553rd mtg.: Brazil, paras. 28-39; Byelorussian
SSR, para. 26; Czechoslovakia, para. 22; Poland, paras. ̂ 7-51; Ukrainian SSR,
paras. 23 and 2k; USSR, paras. 5-18; 55̂ -th mtg.: United States, paras. 16 and 17;
555th mtg.: Australia, para. 60; Canada, para. 38; Greece, paras. 11-1̂ ; Peru,
para. ̂ 3; Union of South Africa, paras. k6-k3; 556th mtg.: Dominican Republic,
paras. 2 and 3; Uruguay, para. 2k.

38/ G A (VIl), Plen., l*09th mtg., para. 89. The representatives of the Byelorussian
SSR, Czechoslovakia, Poland, the Ukrainian SSR and the USSR did not participate in
the vote.
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the Governments concerned to make a renewed and urgent effort to reach agreement on the
terms of a treaty with Austria with a view to an early termination of the occupation of
Austria and the full exercise of the powers inherent in its sovereignty.

B. In the Security Council

Decision in connexion with the question of the situation in Berlin

32. By identic communications _39/ dated 29 September 19̂ 8, the representatives of
France, the United Kingdom and the United States drew the attention of the Security
Council to "the serious situation which has arisen as a result of the unilateral
imposition "by the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics of
restrictions on transport and communications between the Western Zones of Occupation
in Germany and Berlin", and requested consideration of the question by the Council.
In accordance with this request, the item entitled "Identic notifications dated
29 September 19̂ 3, from the Governments of the French Republic, the United iCLngdom and
the United States of America" was included in the provisional agenda of the 3̂ 1 s t
meeting of the Security Council held on k October

33« In the course of the discussion *K) on the adoption of the agenda, inclusion of
the item was opposed by the representative of the USSR on the ground that the matter
did not fall within the competence of the Security Council. He argued that, according
to Article 107> the question of the situation in Berlin, forming as it did a part of
the question of Germany, could not be considered by the Council. International
agreements had provided for the settlement of the whole problem of Germany by other
organs and, according to Article 107* the problem could not legally be referred to the
Council. The actions of the three occupying Powers which led to defensive measures
by the USSR military authorities not only took place in Germany, but were directed
against Germany's economy, and harmed the interests of the population of the Soviet
Zone of occupation. Even if there existed a threat to international peace and security,
as claimed in the identic notifications, the terms of Article 107 excluded intervention
in this matter by the United Nations. It was erroneous to claim that the Security
Council was the only instrument for the maintenance of peace and security, since the
Council of Foreign Ministers was also an instrument for that purpose.

3̂ « The views set forth below were among those expressed by the sponsors of the
agenda item. (l) The question before the Council was not the problem of Germany but
the threat to international peace and security caused by measures taken by the USSR
in relation to France, the United Kingdom and the United States. (2) Article 107
applied only to the extent that action was taken in relation to former enemy States.
and not to action against or in relation to a Member of the United Nations on the
territory of a former enemy State. (3) Article 107 ceased to apply when certain
actions, although relating in some measure to former enemy States, were in fact
directed against Members of the United Nations. (̂ ) There was nothing in the Charter
which prevented the United Nations from assuming jurisdiction over natters that
involved enemy States, when such assumption of jurisdiction was necessary in order to
remove a threat to the peace created by the action of one of the Members of the United
Nations against other Members.

39/ S C, 3rd yr., Suppl. for Oct., pp. 9-̂ 5, S/1020 .and Add.l.
W For texts of relevant statements, see: S C, 3rd yr., No. 113, 36lst mtg. : USSR,

pp. 9-lk, 18 and 19; United Kingdom, pp. 28-30; United States, pp. 20-27; No.
3o2nd mtg. : Belgium, pp. 18-20; France, p. 3; Syria, pp. 5-7; USSR, pp. 8-18.
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35- Another representative, who supported consideration of the item, questioned
whether the USSR had authority to impose the alleged blockade of Berlin and whether
that action was a result of the Second World War.

36. At the 3o2nd meeting on 5 October 1948, the Council decided Ul/ by 9 votes to 2,
to include the item in the agenda. The representatives of the USSR and the Ukrainian
SSR then stated k-2/ that the decision represented a violation of the provisions of
Article 107 and that their delegations would not participate in the discussion of the
question.

Decision

At the 372nd meeting of the Security Council on 25 October 19̂  a draft
resolution, 3̂/ submitted by six representatives, calling upon the four occupying
Powers to take certain measures and thereafter to reopen negotiations in the Council of
Foreign Ministers on all outstanding problems concerning Germany was not adopted, kk/
There were 9 votes in favour and 2 against (l vote against being that of a permanent
member).

The question remained on the list of matters of which the Security Council is
seized. Û

S C, 3rd yr., No. 11̂ , 362nd mtg., p. 21.
Ibid., pp. 22 and 2J.
G A (IV), Suppl. No. 2 (A/ 9̂ 5), P- 65, S/1C&8.
S C, 3rd yr., No. 120, 372nd mtg., p. Ik.
On 30 November 19̂ 8, the President of the Council "in the exercise of his powers"
instituted a Technical Committee on Berlin Currency and Trade formed by experts
nominated by neutral members of the Council to study and make recommendations
upon the establishment of a single currency in Berlin. The report of the
Committee was made public on 15 March
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